HOUSE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS & LABOR

TAPE LOG
February 16,2007 Hearing Room D
3:00 P.M. Tapes 26 -27
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Mike Schaufler, Chair

Rep. Sal Esquivel, Vice-Chair
Rep. Paul Holvey, Vice-Chair
Rep. Vicki Berger

Rep. Chris Edwards

Rep. Diane Rosenbaum

MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. Patti Smith

STAFF PRESENT: Theresa Van Winkle, Committee Administrator
Kristen Miller, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HB 2401 - Public Hearing
HB 2079 - Public Hearing
HB 2079 - Work Session
HB 2283 - Public Hearing
HB 2283 - Work Session
HB 2284 - Public Hearing
HB 2284 - Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
26A 002 Chair Schaufler opens the meeting at 3:00 p.m.
HB 2401 — PUBLIC HEARING
004 Chair Schaufler
008 Mary Botkin, Senior Political Coordinator, American Federation
of State, County and Municipal Employees (AFSCME)
(EXHIBIT A)
020 Chair Schaufler
023 Botkin
040 Botkin
046 Rep. Berger
050 Chair Schaufler
052 Botkin
054 Chair Schaufler
26A 057 Stephanie Babb, 911 Operator, City of Portland
072 Babb
090 Babb
105 Chair Schaufler
107 Babb



125
140

152
170
182
183
188
200
210
214
230
237
248

280
300
320
350
355
356

385
400
425
449

HB 2079 — PUBLIC HEARING
470
471

27A 018
025

HB 2079 — WORK SESSION
028

27A 029

031

032
034
035
036
037
HB 2283 — PUBLIC HEARING

039
042

Chair Schaufler

Laura Wolfe, Community Outreach/Senior Management Analyst,
Bureau of Emergency Communications, City of Portland

Mark Landauer, Lobbyist, City of Portland

Landauer

Chair Schaufler

Rep. Holvey

Landauer

Landauer

Rep. Holvey

Landauer

Landauer

Chair Schaufler

Kevin Iverson, Representative, Oregon State Police Officer’s
Association

Iverson

Iverson

Iverson

Iverson

Chair Schaufler

Sally Jones, Columbia 9-1-1 Administrator, Association of Public
Safety Communications Officials (APCO), National Emergency
Number Association (NENA) (EXHIBIT B)

Jones

Jones

Jones

Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler
Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator
Chair Schaufler
Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler

MOTION: Rep. Rosenbaum moves HB 2079 to the floor with
a DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. P. Smith

Chair Schaufler, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Esquivel moves HB 2079 be placed on the
CONSENT CALENDAR.

VOTE: 6-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. P. Smith

Chair Schaufler, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler
Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator (EXHIBIT C)



045
049
052
055
058
060
061
063
069

086

HB 2283 — WORK SESSION
088

090

092

095

098

099

105

27A 107

109

110

HB 2284 — PUBLIC HEARING
112

115
120

140
143
144
148
158
164
175
184
190
192
195

HB 2284 - WORK SESSION
205

Chair Schaufler

Van Winkle

Chair Schaufler

Rep. C. Edwards

Van Winkle

Chair Schaufler

Rep. Esquivel

Chair Schaufler

Steve Delaney, Deputy Director, Oregon Public Employees
Retirement System (PERS)
Chair Schaufler

MOTION: Rep. Holvey moves to ADOPT HB 2283-2
amendments dated 02/16/07.

VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. P. Smith

Chair Schaufler, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Holvey moves HB 2283 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. P. Smith

Chair Schaufler, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Esquivel moves HB 2283 as amended be
placed on the CONSENT CALENDAR.

VOTE: 6-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. P. Smith

Chair Schaufler, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler

Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator (EXHIBIT D)
Mari Anne Gest, Representative, Oregon School Employees
Association (OSEA)

Gest

Chair Schaufler

Rep. Esquivel

Gest

Rep. Esquivel

Chair Schaufler

Rep. Berger

Chair Schaufler

Rep. Rosenbaum

Gest

Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler



208 Rep. Holvey

209 Chair Schaufler
211 MOTION: Rep. Holvey moves to ADOPT HB 2284--2
amendments dated 02/16/07.
215 VOTE: 6-0-1
EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. P. Smith
216 Chair Schaufler, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.
219 MOTION: Rep. Holvey moves HB 2284 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
221 VOTE: 6-0-1
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. P. Smith
223 Chair Schaufler, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.
REP. SCHAUFLER will lead discussion on the floor.
224 Chair Schaufler

The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:

27A

League of Oregon Cities (EXHIBIT E)
225 Chair Schaufler adjourns the meeting at 3:49 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

mYaw>

HB 2401, informational packet, Mary Botkin, 5 pp

HB 2401, written testimony, Sally Jones, 2 pp

HB 2283, -2 amendments, Staff, 1 p

HB 2284, -2 amendments, Staff, 1 p

HB 2401, written testimony, League of Oregon Cities, 1 p



