## **HOUSE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS & LABOR**

## **TAPE LOG**

February 16, 2007 Hearing Room D 3:00 P.M. Tapes 26 - 27

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Mike Schaufler, Chair

Rep. Sal Esquivel, Vice-Chair Rep. Paul Holvey, Vice-Chair

Rep. Vicki Berger Rep. Chris Edwards Rep. Diane Rosenbaum

MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. Patti Smith

STAFF PRESENT: Theresa Van Winkle, Committee Administrator

Kristen Miller, Committee Assistant

## **MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:**

HB 2401 - Public Hearing HB 2079 - Public Hearing HB 2079 - Work Session HB 2283 - Public Hearing HB 2283 - Work Session HB 2284 - Public Hearing HB 2284 - Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
26A	002	Chair Schaufler opens the meeting at 3:00 p.m.
<b>HB 2401 – PU</b> l	BLIC HEARING	
	004	Chair Schaufler
	800	Mary Botkin, Senior Political Coordinator, American Federation
		of State, County and Municipal Employees (AFSCME)
		(EXHIBIT A)
	020	Chair Schaufler
	023	Botkin
	040	Botkin
	046	Rep. Berger
	050	Chair Schaufler
	052	Botkin
	054	Chair Schaufler
26A	057	Stephanie Babb, 911 Operator, City of Portland
	072	Babb
	090	Babb
	105	Chair Schaufler
	107	Babb

	125	Chair Schaufler		
	140	Laura Wolfe, Community Outreach/Senior Management Analyst,		
	140	Bureau of Emergency Communications, City of Portland		
	152	Mark Landauer, Lobbyist, City of Portland		
	170	Landauer		
	182	Chair Schaufler		
	183	Rep. Holvey		
	188	Landauer		
	200	Landauer		
	210	Rep. Holvey		
	214	Landauer		
	230	Landauer		
	237	Chair Schaufler		
	248	Kevin Iverson, Representative, Oregon State Police Officer's		
		Association		
	280	Iverson		
	300	Iverson		
	320	Iverson		
	350	Iverson		
	355	Chair Schaufler		
	356	Sally Jones, Columbia 9-1-1 Administrator, Association of Public		
		Safety Communications Officials (APCO), National Emergency		
		Number Association (NENA) (EXHIBIT B)		
	385	Jones		
	400	Jones		
	425	Jones		
	449	Chair Schaufler		
<u>HB 2079 – PUBLIO</u>				
	470	Chair Schaufler Thomas Van Winkle Administrator		
27.4	471	Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator		
27A	018 025	Chair Schaufler Chair Schaufler		
HB 2079 – WORK		Chair Schauffer		
11D 2019 - WOKK	028	Chair Schaufler		
27A	029	MOTION: Rep. Rosenbaum moves HB 2079 to the floor with		
2711	<b>V2</b> )	a DO PASS recommendation.		
	031	VOTE: 6-0-1		
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.		
		EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. P. Smith		
	032	Chair Schaufler, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.		
	034	MOTION: Rep. Esquivel moves HB 2079 be placed on the CONSENT CALENDAR.		
	035	VOTE: 6-0-1 EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. P. Smith		
	036	Chair Schaufler, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.		
	037	Chair Schaufler		
HB 2283 – PUBLIC HEARING				
	039	Chair Schaufler		
	042	Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator (EXHIBIT C)		

	045	Chair Schaufler
	049	Van Winkle
	052	Chair Schaufler
	055	Rep. C. Edwards
	058	Van Winkle
	060	Chair Schaufler
	061	
		Rep. Esquivel
	063	Chair Schaufler
	069	Steve Delaney, Deputy Director, Oregon Public Employees Retirement System (PERS)
	086	Chair Schaufler
<u>HB 2283 – WORK</u>	K SESSION	
	088	MOTION: Rep. Holvey moves to ADOPT HB 2283-2 amendments dated 02/16/07.
	090	VOTE: 6-0-1
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. P. Smith
	092	Chair Schaufler, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	095	MOTION: Rep. Holvey moves HB 2283 to the floor with a
		DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	098	VOTE: 6-0-1
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
	099	EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. P. Smith Chair Schaufler, hearing no objection, declares the motion
	077	CARRIED.
	105	MOTION: Rep. Esquivel moves HB 2283 as amended be
	100	placed on the CONSENT CALENDAR.
27A	107	VOTE: 6-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. P. Smith
	109	Chair Schaufler, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	110	Chair Schaufler
<u>HB 2284 – PUBLI</u>	C HEARING	
	112	Chair Schaufler
	115	Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator (EXHIBIT D)
	120	Mari Anne Gest, Representative, Oregon School Employees
		Association (OSEA)
	140	Gest
	143	Chair Schaufler
	144	Rep. Esquivel
	148	Gest
	158	Rep. Esquivel
	164	Chair Schaufler
	175	Rep. Berger
	175	Rep. Berger
	175 184	Rep. Berger Chair Schaufler
	175 184 190	Rep. Berger Chair Schaufler Rep. Rosenbaum
<u>HB 2284 - WORK</u>	175 184 190 192 195 (SESSION	Rep. Berger Chair Schaufler Rep. Rosenbaum Gest Chair Schaufler
<u>HB 2284 - WORK</u>	175 184 190 192 195	Rep. Berger Chair Schaufler Rep. Rosenbaum Gest

	208	Rep. Holvey
	209	Chair Schaufler
	211	MOTION: Rep. Holvey moves to ADOPT HB 22842 amendments dated 02/16/07.
	215	VOTE: 6-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. P. Smith
	216	Chair Schaufler, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	219	MOTION: Rep. Holvey moves HB 2284 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	221	VOTE: 6-0-1
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. P. Smith
	223	Chair Schaufler, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
		REP. SCHAUFLER will lead discussion on the floor.
	224	Chair Schaufler
The following prep	ared testimony is sub	omitted for the record without public testimony:
		League of Oregon Cities (EXHIBIT E)
27A	225	Chair Schaufler adjourns the meeting at 3:49 p.m.

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. HB 2401, informational packet, Mary Botkin, 5 pp
- B. HB 2401, written testimony, Sally Jones, 2 pp
- C. HB 2283, -2 amendments, Staff, 1 p
- D. HB 2284, -2 amendments, Staff, 1 p
- E. HB 2401, written testimony, League of Oregon Cities, 1 p